

# No. 20-1666

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

ABDERRAHMANE FARHANE  
*Petitioner-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York, No. 18-cv-11973,  
Before the Honorable Judge Loretta A. Preska

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

Manuel D. Vargas  
Marie Mark  
Nabilah Siddiquee  
Leila Kang  
Immigrant Defense Project  
40 West 39th Street, Fifth Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: (646) 760-0591  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
nabilah@immdefense.org

February 2, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Representation by Defense Counsel that Fails To Provide Advice Regarding the Risk of Denaturalization and Deportation as a Result of a Plea Falls Below Long-Recognized Professional Standards. ....	4
A. The risk of denaturalization as a result of admitted conduct that occurred prior to naturalization was clear at the time of Mr. Farhane’s criminal case.....	5
B. A plea that increases the risk that a naturalized citizen will face civil or criminal denaturalization and subsequent deportation presents negative immigration consequences. ....	8
C. Prevailing professional standards have long required defense counsel to provide clients with advice about immigration consequences, which include denaturalization and deportation. ....	13
II. Defense Counsel’s Failure to Advise About the Risk of Denaturalization and Deportation as a Consequence of a Plea Violates the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel Recognized in <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> . ....	19
A. <i>Padilla</i> recognizes the severe and automatic impact of criminal convictions on an individual’s right to remain in the United States, which applies equally—if not more forcefully—to the denaturalization context. ....	20
B. The fairness considerations recognized by <i>Padilla</i> apply with equal force in the context of denaturalization.....	23
III. Defense counsel’s failure to effectively negotiate a plea bargain given the client’s stated objectives falls below prevailing professional standards and thus also violates the Sixth Amendment right to counsel. ....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chaidez v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 342 (2013) .....	1
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	12, 24
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	20
<i>Knauer v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 654 (1946) .....	2, 13
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988) .....	5
<i>L. Xia v. Tillerson</i> , 865 F.3d 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	20, 24
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	24
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	1, 20
<i>Maietta v. Artuz</i> , 84 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Matter of C-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 577 (BIA 1960).....	22
<i>Matter of Fedorenko</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 57 (BIA 1984).....	22
<i>Matter of Gonzalez-Muro</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 472 (BIA 2008).....	12, 21
<i>Matter of Negusie</i> , 28 I. & N. Dec. 120 (BIA 2020) .....	22
<i>Matter of Rossi</i> , 11 I. & N. Dec. 514 (BIA 1966) .....	12, 21
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922).....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Pereida v. Barr</i> , No. 19-438 (pending).....	1
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 730 F. App'x 39 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	23, 26
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943) .....	12, 24
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	1
<i>United States v. Akamo</i> , 515 F. App'x 248 (5th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Alameh</i> , 341 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States v. Ekpın</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 707 (S.D. Tex. 2002) .....	6
<i>United States v. Jean-Baptiste</i> , 395 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2005).....	6, 11

*United States v. Reimer*, 356 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2004).....6  
*United States v. Reve*, 241 F. Supp. 2d 470 (D.N.J. 2003).....6  
*United States v. Samaei*, 260 F. Supp. 2d 1223 (M.D. Fla. 2003).....6  
*United States v. Wu*, 419 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1425 ..... 18, 26  
 18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2)(A) .....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(D) .....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(U) .....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227 .....20  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) ..... 8, 9, 12  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1427(a) .....11  
 8 U.S.C. § 1451 .....5, 9  
 8 U.S.C. § 1451(a) .....9, 10  
 8 U.S.C. § 1451(e) ..... 9, 18, 26

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....28  
 Fed. R. App. P. 32.....28  
 Local Rule 29.1 .....28

**Other Authorities**

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Pleas of Guilty (3d ed.1999)..... passim  
 Amber Qureshi, *The Denaturalization Consequences of Guilty Pleas*,  
 130 Yale L. J. Forum 166 (Oct. 20, 2020) .....22

Anthony D. Bianco et al., *Civil Denaturalization: Safeguarding the Integrity of U.S. Citizenship*, 65 U.S. Att’ys’ Bull. 5 (July 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/usao/page/file/984701/download> ..... 9, 11, 21

Arthur W. Campbell, *Law of Sentencing* § 13:23 (3d ed. 2004) .....13

Continuing Education of the Bar, *California Criminal Law Procedure and Practice* § 48.3 (5th ed. 2000), <https://www.ilrc.org/sites/default/files/resources/ceb.2000.pdf>.....15

Dawn Seibert and Isaac Wheeler, *Representing Immigrant Clients: Ethics and Practice* (Apr. 3, 2014), <https://www.nycourts.gov/courts/ad1/Committees&Programs/CLE/Materials%20-%204-3-14.pdf> .....15

Dep’t of Homeland Sec., ICE Office of Investigations, *Denaturalization Investigations Handbook*, Jan. 15, 2008, <https://bit.ly/3j90Eta> .....10

Diala Shamas, *A Nation of Informants Reining in Post-9/11 Coercion of Intelligence Informants*, 83 Brook. L. Rev. 1175 (2018).....7

Eoin Higgins, *How ICE Works to Strip Citizenship from Naturalized Americans*, The Intercept, Feb. 14, 2018, <https://bit.ly/2Yzkd4D> .....8

Gabriel J. Chin and Richard W. Holmes, Jr., *Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas*, 87 Cornell L. Rev. 697 (2002).....13

Immigrant Defense Project, *Immigration Consult Worksheet* (Sept. 2019), <https://bit.ly/3qUB6CK>.....16

National Legal Aid and Defender Association, *Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation*, Guideline 6.2(a)(3) (1995).....25

Norton Tooby et al., *Criminal Defense of Immigrants* § 3.20 (4th ed. 2007) .....17

Norton Tooby, *Tooby’s Guide to Criminal Immigration Law* § 2.2(A)(2) (2008) .17

Open Society Justice Initiative, *Unmaking Americans: Insecure Citizenship in the United States* (2019), <https://bit.ly/3c4Ty07> ..... 7, 10, 21, 27

Peter Markowitz, *Protocol for the Development of a Public Defender Immigration Service Plan* (2009), <https://www.immigrantdefenseproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/03/Protocol.pdf>.....15

Peter Waldman, *A Muslim’s Choice: Turn U.S. Informant or Risk Losing Visa*, Wall St. J., July 11, 2006, <https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB115258258431002991> .....7

Plea Agreement at 11, *United States v. Levashov*, No. 3:17-cr-00083,  
ECF No. 112 (D. Conn. Sept. 12, 2018).....10

Plea Agreement, *United States v. Borgesano*, No. 8:16-cr-00353,  
ECF No. 380 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 4, 2017).....10
